7.1 Flow
The sensitivity of the hydrodynamic model to the flows was assessed by increasing
and decreasing the flow by 20%.  This sensitivity test was completed on the Q10

Normal Flow event.  Table 7-1 below shows the updated sensitivity flows used in the
model.  As seen in Figure 7-1 below, the flow sensitivity test has minimal impacts on
the flood extent along the length of the model.  There are a number of locations
where the flood extent is sensitive to the flow, including at the confluence of the
Mulkear and the River Shannon.

Figure 7-2 shows a comparison of the velocities as a result of the change in flow
values.  The images in Figure 7-2 focus on the confluence between the River Shannon
and the Mulkear River.  The colour banding in the images below is representative of
the velocities required to entrainment each of the sediment sizes, i.e., follows the
orange line on Hjulström curve diagram (Figure 6-15).  The figures indicate that, as
with the flood extents, the velocities are not particularly sensitive to minor variations
to the flow values used in the model.

Table 7-1: Flow Sensitivity Testing

Scenario Shannon Inflow
(m3/s)

Mulkear Inflow
(m3/s)

Q10 20.98 40.01

Q10 + 20% flow 25.17 48.01

Q10 - 20% flow 16.78 32.01

IAY-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-Z-0004-S0-P04.01-Sediment_Modelling_Note 67

Figure 7-1: Flow Sensitivity Testing - Flood Extents

Increase in Flow Baseline Q10 Normal Flow

Decrease in Flow

Figure 7-2: Flow Sensitivity Testing -– Q10 Velocities

IAY-JBAI-XX-XX-RP-Z-0004-S0-P04.01-Sediment_Modelling_Note 68

7.2 Roughness
The hydraulic roughness (represented by Manning’s n) was increased and decreased
by 20%, refer to Table 7-2.  These adjustments were applied to all material
classifications to represent both summer and winter vegetation.  This sensitivity test
was completed on the Q10 Normal Flow event and the 50% AEP event.